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Sec. 4. Annual notices to designate polling places.—The
notice of the annual town meeting in such town shall thereafter
describe the two or more polling places in such town, one of which
shall be designated as the place for the holding of such town meet-
ing and at such place all business properly coming before such
meeting shall be transacted, except that all town officers shall be
balloted for at each of said polling places, and the election officers
at the polling place within said platted area shall forthwith file their
election returns as to all town officers voted for at said election with
the Town Clerk of said Town.

Sec. 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts
contrary to or inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 96—H. F. No. 350

An act fixing the compensation of the judges of the Probate
Court in all counties of this state now or hereafter having a popu-
lation of 240,000 or more inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.—
That from and after January 1,1929, the compensation of the judges
of the Probate Court in all counties of this state now or hereafter
having a population of 240,000 or more inhabitants, shall be $7,500
per annum, which salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments
out of the county treasury of such counties upon warrants of the
county auditor out of any funds of the county not otherwise appro-
priated.

Sec. 2. AH acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Approved March 28, 1929.

CHAPTER 97—S. F. No. 26

An act to amend Section 8262, General Statutes 1923, as amended
by Section 4, Chapter 112, Laws 1927, relative to service of the
summons in proceedings to register title to real estate.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Form of summons—service.—That Section 8262,
General Statutes 1923, as amended by Section 4, Chapter 112, Gen-
eral Laws 1927, be and the same is hereby amended to read as
follows:

"8262. The summons shall be subscribed by the clerk, and shall
be directed to the defendants, and require them to appear and an-
swer the application of the applicant, within twenty days after the
service of the summons, exclusive of the day of such service. It
shall be served in the manner now provided by law for the service
of a summons in civil actions in the district court, except as herein
otherwise provided. It shall be served upon the state by delivering
a copy thereof to the attorney general, who shall transmit the same
to the county attorney of the county in which the land described
therein is situated, and thereupon such county attorney shall appear
in such proceeding, and represent the state therein. 'It shall be served
upon all persons who are not residents of the state or who cannot
be found therein and upon "all other persons or parties unknown
claiming any right, title, estate, lien or interest in the real estate
described in the application herein" by publishing the same in a
newspaper printed and published in the county wherein the appli-
cation is filed, once each week for three consecutive weeks; provided
if the order for summons or a supplemental order of the court, filed
before, during or after the publication of the summons, shall so
direct, the summons may be personally served without the state
upon any one or more of the defendants who are non-residents of
the state or who cannot be found therein, in like manner and with
like effect as such service in a summons in a civil action in the dis-
trict court. The clerk shall also at least twenty days before the
entry of the decree which shall be entered in said matter, send a
copy of the summons by mail to all defendants who are not residents
of the state, and whose place of address is known to applicant, or
stated in the application, or in the order directing the issuance of the
summons. The certificate of the clerk that he has mailed the sum-
mons, as herein provided, shall be conclusive evidence thereof.
Other or further notice of the application for registration may be
given in such manner and to such persons as the court or any judge
thereof may direct. The summons shall be served at the expense of
the applicant and proof of the service shall be made in the same
manner as in civil actions. The summons shall be substantially in the
following form, namely:

SUMMONS IN APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION
OF LAND

State of Minnesota,
County of , ss.

District Court Judicial District.
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In the matter of the application of (name of applicant) to regis-
ter the title to the following described real estate situated in

county, Minnesota, namely: (description of land.)
Applicant.

vs.
(names of defendants) and "all other persons or parties unknown
claiming any right, title, estate, lien or interest in the real estate
described in the application herein/'

Defendants.
The State of Minnesota to the Above Named Defendants:

You are hereby summoned and required to answer the applica-
tion of the applicant in the above entitled proceeding and to file
your answer to the said application in the office of the clerk of said
court, in said county, within twenty days after service of this sum-
mons upon you exclusive of the day of such service, and, if you
fail to answer the said application within the time aforesaid, the
applicant in this proceeding will apply to the court for the relief
demanded therein.

Witness clerk of said court, and the
seal thereof, at in said county, this
day of 19....

Clerk
(Seal)

When the summons has been served as herein provided, the court
shall be deemed to have acquired jurisdiction of the subject matter
of the proceeding, and of all persons whatsoever, who have, or may
have, any right, title, interest or estate in the real estate described
in the application, or any lien or charge whatsoever upon or against
the same. By the phrase in the summons "all other persons or
parties unknown claiming any right, title, estate, lien or interest in
the real estate described in the application herein/' all the world are
made parties defendant, and shall be bound and concluded by the
decree.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved March 28, 1929.

CHAPTER 98—S. F. No. 288
An act to amend Section 2, of Chapter 200, Laws of Minnesota

1921, as amended by Section 2, of Chapter 159, Laws of 1923, and
Subdivision (&) of Section 3, of Chapter 200, Laws of'Minnesota
1921, which said Chapter 200, Laws of 1921, is entitled: "An act
relating to mutual insurance companies."


